



شركة الاستشارات العالمية الدولية

المحدودة المسؤولية

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة)

۳۰ حزيران ۲۰۲۶

صفحة	
٣	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٤	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٨ - ١٠	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٢٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)



RSM Jordan

Aviation Rd, Courtyard Road, St.

PO Box 982609

Amman 11170, Jordan

Tel: +962 3011

F: +962 567 770 8

www.rsm.jo

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

إلى رئيس وأعضاء هيئة المتبرين
شركة الاستشارات المالية الدولية
المحدودة المسؤولية
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الاستثمارات المالية الدولية المحدودة المسؤولية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للملئ، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراءات الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
في ١٥ تموز ٢٠٢٦

المجموعة المهنية العربية
لتدقيق الحسابات
نسيم شاهين
إجلاء رقم ٨١٢



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
ASSURANCE | TAXI CONSULTING

RSM Jordan is a member of the RSM Jordan network and is not an RSM Jordan member. RSM Jordan is a member of the RSM Jordan network and is not an RSM Jordan member. RSM Jordan is a member of the RSM Jordan network and is not an RSM Jordan member.



شركة الإستشارات المالية الدولية
المحدودة المسؤولية
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار مقددة	دينار		موجودات غير متداولة
٤,٦٥١	٣,٥٨٩	٣	ممتلكات ومعدات
٤,٦٥١	٣,٥٨٩		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
١,٧٥٦,٣٥٥	٣٦٣,٢٧٢		موجودات متداولة
٩٦,٩٣١	٩٨,٩٩٩		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٣٢,٩٧٧	١٤,٠٨٣	٤	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢٥٢,٢٤٨	١٠٠,٩٤٢	٦	ذمم عملاء مدينة
٢,٣٧٣,٢٩٣	٣,٨١٩,٤١٧		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
٤,٥١١,٨٠٤	٤,٣٩٦,٧١٣		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٤,٥١٦,٤٥٥	٤,٤٠٠,٣٠٢		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
			مجموع الموجودات
٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٧٧,١٧٠	-	١	حقوق الملكية
(٢٣٥,٦٧٠)	(٨,٣٣٨)		رأس المال
٣,٨٤١,٥٠٠	٣,٩٩١,٦٦٢		احتياطي إجباري
			خسائر متركمة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
٨١,٤٣٦	١٥,٧٣٨		مطلوبات متداولة
٨٥,٢٣٨	٩٠,٣٧٦	٥	نسوية التداول
١٠١,٣٧١	٧٨,٢٣٨		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٣٩٢,٣٣٣	١٦٩,٦٧٩		مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
-	٤٠,٠٣٢	٦	ذمم عملاء دائنة
١٤,٥٧٧	١٤,٥٧٧		مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة
٦٧٤,٩٥٥	٤٠٨,٦٤٠		بنوك دائنة
٤,٥١٦,٤٥٥	٤,٤٠٠,٣٠٢		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها



المدير المالي

الرئيس التنفيذي

رئيس هيئة المديرين

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

شركة الاستشارات المالية الدولية

المحدودة المسؤولية

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار	
١٩,٠٥٣	٢٣,٧٢١	الإيرادات
١٢,٥٧٥	٤,٦٣٤	صافي عمولات الوساطة
٢٩,٥٨٧	٤٥,٢٥٨	فوائد التمويل على الهامش
١٣٥,٢٩٤	١٠٩,٣٣٧	إيراد فوائد بنكية
٩١,٥٠٩	١٣٩,٧١٩	أرباح أسهم شركات عامة موزعة
٣١١,٧٢٣	-	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية متحققة
١,٢٧٥	١,٢٠٥	أرباح تقييم موجودات مالية غير متحققة
٦٠١,٠١٦	٣٢٣,٨٧٤	إيرادات أخرى
		مجموع الإيرادات
٨٢,٢٥٠	٨١,١٨٨	المصاريف
٥,٠٥٤	٤,٧٦٧	مصاريف إدارية
-	١٩,٣٠٧	مصاريف وعمولات بنكية
١٨٨	٢,١٥٣	خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية غير متحققة
١,١٤٨	١,٠٦٢	مخصص نهاية خدمة
٨٨,٦٤٠	١٠٨,٤٧٧	استهلاكات
		مجموع المصاريف
٥١٢,٣٧٦	٢١٥,٣٩٧	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٥٥,٢٨٧)	(٦٥,٢٣٥)	مصرف ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٤٥٧,٠٨٩	١٥٠,١٦٢	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه التوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها



المدير المالي

الرئيس التنفيذي

رئيس هيئة المديرين

شركة الاستشارات المالية الدولية

المحدودة المسؤولية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

المجموع دينار	حسابات مراكمة دينار	احتياطي إجباري دينار	علاوة الإصدار دينار	رأس المال دينار	
٣,١٧١,١٦٨	(١,١٧٨,٦٥٠)	١٦٣,٦١١	١٨٦,٢٠٧	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
-	٣٤٩,٨١٨	(١٦٣,٦١١)	(١٨٦,٢٠٧)	-	إطفاء حسابات
٤٥٧,٠٨٩	٤٥٧,٠٨٩	-	-	-	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة
٣,٦٢٨,٢٥٧	(٣٧١,٧٤٣)	-	-	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥
٣,٨٤١,٥٠٠	(٢٣٥,٦٧٠)	٧٧,١٧٠	-	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥
-	٧٧,١٧٠	(٧٧,١٧٠)	-	-	إطفاء حسابات
١٥٠,١٦٢	١٥٠,١٦٢	-	-	-	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة
٣,٩٩١,٦٦٢	(٨,٣٣٨)	-	-	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها



المدير المالي

الرئيس التنفيذي

رئيس هيئة المديرين

شركة الاستشارات المالية الدولية

المحدودة المسؤولية

قائمة التفتحات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار	
٥١٢,٣٧٦	٢١٥,٣٩٧	الأنشطة التشغيلية
١,١٤٨	١,٠٦٢	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٢٩,٥٨٧)	(٤٥,٢٥٨)	تعديلات
١٨٨	٢,١٥٣	استهلاكات
		إيراد فائدة بنكية
		مخصص نهاية خدمة
(٧٤٩)	(٢,٠٦٨)	التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
١٩١,٤٤٧	١٩١,٣٣٨	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣١,٧١٩	١٨,٨٩٤	لعم جهات ذات علاقة
(٣٩٣,٠٧١)	(٦٥,٦٩٨)	لعم عملاء مدينة
١,٥١٠	٢,٩٨٥	تسوية التداول
٣٦٠,٠٢٠	(٢٢٢,٦٥٤)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
-	(٨٨,٣٦٨)	لعم عملاء دائنة
٦٧٥,٠٠١	٧,٧٨٣	مربحية الدخل المدفوعة
		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٧٢٠)	-	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
١٦,٤٤٩	١,٣٩٣,٠٨٣	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٩,٥٨٧	٤٥,٢٥٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٤٥,٣١٦	١,٤٣٨,٣٤١	قوائد بنكية مقبوضة
٧٢٠,٣١٧	١,٤٤٦,١٢٤	صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
١,١٧٢,٢٨٧	٢,٣٧٣,٢٩٣	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
١,٨٩٢,٦٠٤	٣,٨١٩,٤١٧	النقد وما في حكمه في أول كانون الثاني
		النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ حزيران

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها



المدير المالي

الرئيس التنفيذي

رئيس هيئة المديرين

شركة الاستثمارات المالية الدولية
المحدودة المسؤولية
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

(١) عام

- تأسست شركة الاستثمارات المالية الدولية المحدودة المسؤولية بتاريخ ١٣ تموز ٢٠٠٥ تحت الرقم (١٠٤١١) برأسمال قدره ٥٣٠,٠٠٠ دينار.
- وبتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٥ تمت زيادته ليصبح ٧,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار، وبتاريخ ١٣ أيلول ٢٠٠٧ تمت زيادته ليصبح ٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار.
- قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ تموز ٢٠١٢ إطفاء خسائر بقيمة ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق تخفيض رأس المال ليصبح ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار.
- قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٣ إطفاء خسائر بقيمة ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار عن طريق تخفيض رأس المال ليصبح ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار موزع كآلاتي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار
٥٥٦,٨١٨	٥٥٦,٨١٨
٥٥٦,٨١٨	٥٥٦,٨١٨
٥٥,٦٨٢	٥٥,٦٨٢
٥٥,٦٨٢	٥٥,٦٨٢
١٦٧,٠٤٦	١٦٧,٠٤٦
٢,٦٠٧,٩٥٤	٢,٦٠٧,٩٥٤
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

حاتم حافظ رشيد الحلواني
"محمد هاني" حافظ رشيد الحلواني
زهير حافظ رشيد الحلواني
عمر حافظ رشيد التميمي
زياد "محمد هاني" حافظ الحلواني
مجموعة أرزان المثالي للتمويل والاستثمار

- قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥ إطفاء خسائر بقيمة ٣٤٩,٨١٨ دينار وذلك من خلال إطفاء علاوة الإصدار البالغ رصيدها ١٨٦,٢٠٧ دينار وحساب الاحتياطي الاجباري البالغ رصيده ١٦٣,٦١١ دينار.
- قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٨ شباط ٢٠٢٦ إطفاء خسائر بقيمة ٧٧,١٧٠ دينار وذلك من خلال إطفاء حساب الاحتياطي الاجباري البالغ رصيده ٧٧,١٧٠ دينار.
- باشرت الشركة العمل كوسيط مالي بتاريخ ٣٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٥ بموجب موافقة هيئة الأوراق المالية، وقد تم تعديل اسم الشركة في النصف الثاني من العام ٢٠٠٨ من شركة أفاق للخدمات المالية والاستثمار إلى شركة الاستثمارات المالية الدولية، وبتاريخ ١٧ أيلول ٢٠٠٨ تم تسجيل الاسم التجاري (أيقا للخدمات المالية) لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة.
- من أهم غايات الشركة العمل كوسيط في سوق عمان المالي، حصلت الشركة خلال سنة ٢٠٠٨ على ترخيص التمويل على الهامش.
- ✓ تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) المرفقة من قبل إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ١٥ تموز ٢٠٢٦.

(٢) أمس إعداد القوائم المالية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، كما أن نتائج فترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يعمل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

شركة الاستشارات المالية الدولية
المحدودة المسؤولية
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات المصادرة النافذة، وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المدرجة أدناه، وستقوم الشركة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداء من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

المعيار	تاريخ التطبيق
التعديلات المصادرة وسارية المفعول (النافذة)	
تصنيف وقياس الأدوات المالية - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
التصنيفات المشوبة على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية - إصدار رقم ١١	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
اتفاقيات شراء الطاقة - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
التعديلات المصادرة ولم تصبح سارية المفعول (غير النافذة)	
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٨ - العرض والإفصاح في البيانات المالية	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٩ - الشركات التابعة غير المدرجة في السوق - الإفصاحات	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
بيع أو مساهمة في الموجودات بين مستمر وشركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠)	
ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨	غير محدد

استخدام التقديرات

- إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم اليقين وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.
- إن التقديرات المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة معقولة ومتناسبة مع التقديرات المتبعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠٢٥.

٣) ممتلكات ومعدات

لا يوجد إضافات تمت على الممتلكات والمعدات خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ : ٧٢٠ دينار).

٤) ذمم عملاء مدينة

فيما يلي جدول أعمار ذمم عملاء تمويل على الهامش والذمم المدينة غير المشكوك في تحصيلها:

المجموع دينار	الذمم المستحقة وغير المشكوك في تحصيلها				
	٣٠-١ يوم	٣١-٩٠ يوم	٩١-١٢٠ يوم	١٢١-١٨٠ يوم	١٨١ يوم فأكثر
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	١٠,٢١	٢٢	٨٩	١,٤٨٨	١١,٤٦٣
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	١٨,٥١٦	-	-	-	١٤,٤٦١
					٣٢,٩٧٧

من المتوقع تحصيل كامل الذمم غير المشكوك في تحصيلها، علماً أن جميع الذمم مضمونة بمحافظ استثمارية للعملاء. يتم أخذ مخصص للذمم المعمرة أكثر من ٩٠ يوم وغير مغطاة بأسهم أو ضمانات.

شركة الاستثمارات المالية الدولية
المحدودة المسؤولية
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

(٥) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
٧٥,٤٩٥	٧٧,٦٤٨
٩,٧٤٣	١١,٦١٥
-	٣٥٢
-	٧٦١
٨٥,٢٣٨	٩٠,٣٧٦

مخصص نهاية خدمة *
مصاريف مستحقة
امانات ضريبة دخل
امانات الضمان الاجتماعي

* يتضمن هذا البند مبلغ ٧٥,٦٠٠ دينار مستحقاً للرئيس التنفيذي للشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥: ٧٣,٨٠٠ دينار)، بالإضافة إلى مبلغ ٢,٠٤٨ دينار مستحقاً لموظفي الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥: ١,٦٩٥ دينار).

(٦) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع كبار الشركاء والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين.

مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة

الرصيد		حجم التعامل	
٢٠٢٥/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢٦/٦/٣٠	٢٠٢٥/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢٦/٦/٣٠
١٠١,٢٨٨	-	٣٥٦,٧١٧	١٣٣,٨٦٤
١٣٨,٩٩٩	٦٥,٥٩٩	٢٩٩,٠٨٢	٥٣,٠٠٠
١١,٩٦١	٣٥,٣٤٣	٧٦٠,٨٣٣	٥٣٥,٥٤٨
٢٥٢,٢٤٨	١٠١,٩٤٢		

زياد محمد هادي حافظ الحلواني
حاتم حافظ رشيد الحلواني
محمد هادي حافظ رشيد الحلواني

مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة

الرصيد		حجم التعامل	
٢٠٢٥/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢٦/٦/٣٠	٢٠٢٥/١٢/٣١	٢٠٢٦/٦/٣٠
-	٤٠,٠٣٢	٥,٤٦٠	٤٠,٢٧٦

عمار محمد هادي حافظ الحلواني

(٧) أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، وكلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتتاسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على ربح الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ وحقوق الملكية لسنة ٢٠٢٥.



INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to The Financial Statements	8 - 10

RSM Jordan

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.
P.O. BOX 963699
Amman 11196 Jordan

T+962 6 567 300 1
F+962 6 567 770 6

www.rsm.jo

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**TO THE PARTNERS
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
AMMAN, JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of International Financial Advisory Company LLC as at 30 June 2026, which comprise the condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026, and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and condensed interim statement of cash flows for the period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE) 2410, Review of condensed Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

**Amman – Jordan
15 July 2026**

**Nasim Shahin
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING**

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

		30 June 2026 JD Unaudited	31 December 2025 JD Audited
	Notes		
Assets			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	3,589	4,651
Total Non-Current Assets		3,589	4,651
Current Assets			
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss		363,272	1,756,355
Other debit balances		98,999	96,931
Accounts receivable	4	14,083	32,977
Due from related parties	6	100,942	252,248
Cash and cash equivalents		3,819,417	2,373,293
Total Current Assets		4,396,713	4,511,804
Total Assets		4,400,302	4,516,455
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Paid-in capital		4,000,000	4,000,000
Statutory reserve	1	-	77,170
Accumulated losses		(8,338)	(235,670)
Total Equity		3,991,662	3,841,500
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Trading settlement payable		15,738	81,436
Other credit balances	5	90,376	85,238
Income tax and national contribution provision		78,238	101,371
Accounts payable		169,679	392,333
Due to related parties	6	40,032	-
Bank overdraft		14,577	14,577
Total Current Liabilities		408,640	674,955
Total Equity and Liabilities		4,400,302	4,516,455

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Financial Officer



INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	30 June 2026 JD	30 June 2025 JD
Revenues		
Brokerage commission (Net)	23,721	19,053
Margin Financing Interest Income	4,634	12,575
Interest Income – Bank Deposits	45,258	29,587
Dividend Income – Listed Companies	109,337	135,294
Realized Gain from financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	139,719	91,509
Unrealized gain of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	311,723
Other revenues	1,205	1,275
Total revenues	323,874	601,016
Expenses		
Administrative expenses	81,188	82,250
Bank Charges and Commissions	4,767	5,054
Unrealized loss of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	19,307	-
End of service indemnity expense	2,153	188
Depreciation	1,062	1,148
Total expenses	108,477	88,640
Net Profit for the period before tax	215,397	512,376
Income Tax and National Contribution Expense	(65,235)	(55,287)
Profit and comprehensive income for the period	150,162	457,089

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

Chief Executive Officer



Chief Financial Officer





INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid-in Capital JD	Share premium JD	Statutory reserve JD	Accumulated losses JD	Total JD
31 December 2024	4,000,000	186,207	163,611	(1,178,650)	3,171,168
Write-off of Accumulated Losses	-	(186,207)	(163,611)	349,818	-
Profit and Comprehensive Income for the Period	-	-	-	457,089	457,089
30 June 2025	4,000,000	-	-	(371,743)	3,628,257
31 December 2025	4,000,000	-	77,170	(235,670)	3,841,500
Write-off of Accumulated Losses	-	-	(77,170)	77,170	-
Profit and Comprehensive Income for the Period	-	-	-	150,162	150,162
30 June 2026	4,000,000	-	-	(8,338)	3,991,662

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

Chief Executive Officer



Chief Financial Officer





INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL ADVISORY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	30 June 2026 JD	30 June 2025 JD
Operating Activities		
Profit before income tax	215,397	512,376
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	1,062	1,148
Interest Income – Bank Deposits	(45,258)	(29,587)
End of service indemnity expense	2,153	188
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Other debit balances	(2,068)	(749)
Due from related parties	191,338	191,447
Accounts receivable	18,894	31,719
Trading settlement	(65,698)	(393,071)
Other credit balances	2,985	1,510
Accounts payable	(222,654)	360,020
Paid income tax and national contribution	(88,368)	-
Net cash from operating activities	7,783	675,001
Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(720)
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	1,393,083	16,449
Received Bank Interest	45,258	29,587
Net cash from investing activities	1,438,341	45,316
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	1,446,124	720,317
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	2,373,293	1,172,287
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	3,819,417	1,892,604

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Financial Officer



1) General

International Financial Advisory Company (LLC) was established on 13 July 2005 under registration number (10411) with a share capital of JOD 530,000. On 30 November 2005, the Company increased its share capital to JOD 2,250,000, and on 13 September 2007, it was further increased to JOD 6,000,000.

- In an extraordinary general assembly meeting held on 23 July 2012, it was resolved to write-off accumulated losses amounting to JOD 1,000,000 through a reduction of the Company's share capital, resulting in a new share capital of JOD 5,000,000.
- In an extraordinary general assembly meeting held on 20 January 2013, it was resolved to write-off of accumulated losses amounting to JOD 1,000,000 through a further reduction of the Company's share capital, resulting in a share capital of JOD 4,000,000, distributed as follows:

	2026 JD	2025 JD
Hatem Hafez Rashid Al-Halawani	556,818	556,818
"Mohammad Hani" Hafez Rashid Al-Halawani	556,818	556,818
Zuhair Hafez Rashid Al-Halawani	55,682	55,682
Amer Hafez Rashid Al-Tamimi	55,682	55,682
Ziad "Mohammad Hani" Hafez Al-Halawani	167,046	167,046
Arzan Financial Group for Financing and Investment	2,607,954	2,607,954
	4,000,000	4,000,000

- In an extraordinary general assembly meeting held on 29 January 2025, it was resolved to write-off of accumulated losses amounting to JOD 349,818 against the share premium reserve of JOD 186,207 and the statutory reserve of JOD 163,611.
- In an extraordinary general assembly meeting held on 28 February 2026, it was resolved to write-off of accumulated losses amounting to JOD 77,170 against the statutory reserve of JOD 77,170.

The Company commenced its operations as a financial brokerage on 30 November 2005, pursuant to the approval of the Jordan Securities Commission. During the second half of 2008, the Company's name was changed from Afaaq Financial Investment Services Company to International Financial Advisory Company. On 17 September 2008, the trade name (IFA Financial Services) was registered with the Ministry of Industry and Trade.

The Company's principal activities include acting as a broker in the Amman Stock Exchange. During 2008, the Company obtained a license to provide margin financing services.

The accompanying financial statements were approved by the company's management on 15 July 2026 and are subject to the approval of the Company's General Assembly.

2) Changes In Accounting Policies

- The condensed interim financial statements (unaudited) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting.
- The condensed interim financial statements (unaudited) do not include all the information and disclosures required for full annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Therefore, they should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements as at 31 December 2025. In addition, the results of the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 do not necessarily represent an indication of the expected results for the financial year ending 31 December 2026.
- The Jordanian Dinar is the presentation currency of the condensed interim financial statements and represents the Company's functional currency.

Application of New and Amended International Financial Reporting Standards

The new and amended International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), interpretations, and amendments that have been issued, are effective, or are not yet effective as at the date of these financial statements are listed below. The Company intends to apply these amendments from the date of their mandatory application.

Standard	Effective Date
Issued amendments that are effective	
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to International Financial Reporting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026
Power Purchase Agreements – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	1 January 2026
Issued amendments that are not yet effective	
IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	1 January 2027
IFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	1 January 2027
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Not yet determined

Use of Estimates

- The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements and the application of accounting policies require management to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and judgments also affect revenues, expenses, and provisions. In particular, management is required to exercise significant judgments and estimates in assessing the amounts and timing of future cash flows arising from the circumstances and conditions affecting these estimates. The aforementioned estimates are necessarily based on assumptions and various factors involving different degrees of judgment and uncertainty, and actual results may differ from these estimates as a result of future changes in the circumstances and conditions affecting these estimates.
- The estimates used in preparing the condensed interim financial statements are reasonable and consistent with those used in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

3) Property and Equipment

No additions were made to property and equipment during the period ended 30 June 2026 (30 June 2025: JD 720).

4) Trade Receivables

The following table presents the aging analysis of margin financing receivables and receivables that are not doubtful of collection:

	Receivables due and not doubtful of collection					Total JD
	1–30 days JD	31–90 days JD	91–120 days JD	121–180 days JD	181 days and above JD	
30 June 2026	1,021	22	89	1,488	11,463	14,083
31 December 2025	18,516	-	-	-	14,461	32,977

Unimpaired receivables are expected on the basis of past experience to be fully recoverable.

The company provides provision on trade receivable when it is aged for more than 90 days and if not covered by share.

5) Other credit balances

	2026/6/30	2025/12/31
	JD	JD
End of service indemnity provision *	77,648	75,495
Accrued expenses	11,615	9,743
Income tax deposit	352	-
Social security deposit	761	-
	<u>90,376</u>	<u>85,238</u>

* This item includes JOD 75,600 payable to the Company's Chief Executive Officer as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: JOD 73,800), as well as JOD 2,048 payable to the Company's employees as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: JOD 1,695).

6) Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions represent transactions carried out with the Company's major shareholders, senior executive management, and entities in which they are major shareholders.

Due from related parties

	Transaction amounts		Balance	
	2026/6/30	2025/12/31	2026/6/30	2025/12/31
Ziad Mohammad Han Hafez Al-Halawani	133,864	356,717	-	101,288
Hatem Hafez Rashid Al-Halawani	53,000	299,082	65,599	138,999
Mohammad Hani Hafez Rashid Al-Halawani	535,548	760,833	35,343	11,961
			<u>100,942</u>	<u>252,248</u>

Due To related parties

	Transaction amounts		Balance	
	2026/6/30	2025/12/31	2026/6/30	2025/12/31
Ammar Mohammad Hani Hafez Al-Halawani	40,276	5,460	<u>40,032</u>	-

7) Comparative Figures

The comparative figures represent the audited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and condensed interim statement of cash flows (unaudited) for the period ended 30 June 2025.

Certain comparative figures in the financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the condensed interim financial statements (unaudited) for the period ended 30 June 2026. Such reclassifications did not have any impact on the profit for the period ended 30 June 2025 or on equity for the year 2025.